Real Return
Years 11+(c)

Global Equity 50.0% 4.80% 5.98%

Fixed Income 28.0% 1.00% 2.62%

Inflation Assets 0.0% 0.77% 1.81%

Private Equity 8.0% 6.30% 7.23%

Real Assets 13.0% 3.75% 4.93%

Liquidity 1.0% 0.00% -0.92%

Total 100%

(a) In the CalPERS CAFR, Fixed Income is included in Global Debt Securities;

  Liquidity is included in Short-term Investments; Inflation Assets are included in both Global Equity

  Securities and Global Debt Securities.

(b)  An expected inflation of 2.00% used for this period.

(c)  An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period.

65

CITY OF MARTINEZ
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

NOTE 11 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
– The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability $29,050,275 $34,125,705 $63,175,980

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%

Net Pension Liability $19,115,011 $24,012,738 $43,127,749

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability $10,914,153 $15,721,689 $26,635,842

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary
net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Subsequent Event - CalPERS Pension Contribution Rates - The CalPERS Board of Administration
has adopted a new amortization policy effective with the June 30, 2019 actuarial valuation.  The new
policy shortens the period over which actuarial gains and losses are amortized from 30 years to 20
years with the payments computed using a level dollar amount.  In addition, the new policy removes
the 5-year ramp-up and ramp-down on UAL bases attributable to assumption changes and non-